

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/12/2019 4:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95867-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MOUN KEODALAH and AUNG KEODALAH, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, and TRACEY
SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, husband and wife,

Petitioners.

RESPONDENTS' COMBINED ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI
CURIAE

SCOTT DAVID SMITH, WSBA 48108
C. STEVEN FURY, WSBA 8896
Fury Duarte, PS
1606 148th Avenue SE
Bellevue, Washington 98007
425.643.1606
scott@furyduarte.com
steve@furyduarte.com

VONDA M. SARGENT, WSBA 24552
CAROL FARR, WSBA 27470
Law Offices of Vonda M. Sargent
119 First Avenue South, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
206.838.4970
sisterlaw@me.com
carolfarr@gmail.com

Co-Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

A. The Court should conclude that adjusters engaged in the business of insurance owe a common law good-faith duty to the insureds that is actionable in a common law bad-faith action2

1. RCW 48.01.030, public policy, and this Court’s precedent warrant the Court recognizing a common law good faith duty actionable in a common law bad-faith action3

2. An adjuster’s good-faith duty requires that she act in a state of mind indicating honesty and lawfulness of purpose and refrain from deceit or dishonesty9

3. The adjuster good-faith duty runs to insureds, as is consistent with this Court’s precedent11

B. The Court should conclude that an adjuster’s breach of the common law good faith duty is actionable under the Consumer Protection Act (CPA)11

C. Entities that owe a good-faith duty are limited and do not encompass the “slippery slope” of potential defendants that insurer *amici curiae* claim.....14

D. An adjuster’s bad-faith and CPA liability will not increase insurance fraud15

E. A *Bennett v. Hardy* analysis is not required but would, in any event, counsel for an implied cause of action.....17

III. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> , 175 Wn.2d 630, 290 P.3d 126 (2012).....	3 n.3
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. v. LTK Consulting Servs.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010).....	3, 6, 9, 11
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor</i> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982).....	2, 3, 5
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	19
<i>Cramer v. Van Parys</i> , 7 Wn. App. 584, 500 P.2d 1255 (1972).....	7
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	6
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Ernst Home Ctr. v. United Food Comm. Wkrs. Int'l</i> , 77 Wn. App. 33, 888 P.2d 1196 (1995).....	13
<i>Gould v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 756, 683 P.2d 207 (1984).....	15 n.9
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	4
<i>Merriman v. York Risk Servs. Grp.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 594, 396 P.3d 351 (2017).....	4, 14, 20

<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	12
<i>Murray v. Mossman</i> , 56 Wn.2d 909, 355 P.2d 985 (1960).....	11
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 79 Wn. App. 660, 904 P.2d 784 (1995).....	7 n.5
<i>Panag v. Farmers</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	5, 12
<i>Pilgrim v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 712, 950 P.2d 479 (1997).....	14 n.8, 17
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 886 P.2d 556 (1994).....	19
<i>Rhodes v. Rains</i> , 195 Wn. App. 235, 381 P.3d 58 (2016).....	13
<i>Salois v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978).....	13
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	12, 15
<i>St. Paul Ins. Co. v. Updegrave</i> , 33 Wn. App. 653, 656 P.2d 1130 (1983).....	18
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.3d 1133 (1986).....	9, 11, 19
<i>Ueland v. Pengo Hydra-Pull Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 131, 691 P.2d 190 (1984).....	2, 8 n.6

Federal Cases

<i>Garoutte v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8559 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	3 n.3, 14 n.8
--	---------------

<i>Niver v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 968, 980-82 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	6
--	---

Other State Cases

<i>O’Fallon v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 260 Mont. 233, 859 P.2d 1008 (Mont. 1993)	8 & n.7, 16
--	-------------

<i>Taylor v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 214 W. Va. 324, 589 S.E.2d 55 (W. Va. 2003)	8 & n.7, 16
---	-------------

Washington Statutes

RCW 19.86.010	11
RCW 19.86.020	11
RCW 19.86.090	12
RCW 19.86.170	13
RCW 48.01.020	4
RCW 48.01.030	passim
RCW 48.30.010	5, 9
RCW 48.30.040	5, 9
RCW 48.30.210	16
RCW 48.30.220	16
RCW 48.30.230	16
